As at31 March 2021  As at 31 March 2020

Amount in
Foreign

currency

Amount
in ` lakhs

Amount in
Foreign

currency

Amount
in ` lakhs

Receivables (trade & other) US Dollars  58,746  43.18  83,057  62.61

Unhedged receivable  58,746  43.18  83,057  62.61

Receivables (trade & other) Euro  430,215  370.41  350,873  291.39

Hedges by derivative
contracts

 261,850  225.45  114,600  95.17

Unhedged receivable  168,365  144.96  236,273  196.22

Receivables (trade & other) Singapore Dollars  18,148  9.88  32,175  17.06

Unhedged receivable  18,148  9.88  32,175  17.06

Receivables (trade & other) AED  177,750  35.41  189,000  38.79

Unhedged receivable  177,750  35.41  189,000  38.79

The following table details the Group’s sensitivity to a 1% increase and decrease in the rupee against
relevant foreign currencies. The sensitivity analysis includes only foreign currency denominated
monetary items and adjusts their translation at the year end for a 1% change in foreign currency rates,
with all other variables held constant.

IIncrease / (decrease) in statement of profit and loss for a 1% change

Assets As at31 March 2021  As at 31 March 2020

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

INR / USD  0.43  (0.43)  0.63  (0.63)

INR / EUR  1.45  (1.45)  1.96  (1.96)

INR / SGD  0.10  (0.10)  0.17  (0.17)

INR / AED  0.35  (0.35)  0.39  (0.39)

42	 Related party disclosures
	 (i) 	 Names of related parties and description of relationship with the Company:

Nature of relationship Name of related party

Subsidiaries, joint ventures and associate [Refer note 2 (ii)]

Related parties with whom the Company had transactions during the year

Entity having significant interest in the
Company

BNP Paribas SA

Key management personnel / Directors	 Mr. C. J. George, Managing Director

Mr. Satish Menon, Wholetime Director

Mr. A Balakrishnan, Wholetime Director

Mr. R Bupathy, Independent Director

Mr. Mahesh Vyas, Independent Director